

ELECTION MATTER

Filed 10/6/2022 10:51:00 PM Supreme Court Middle District
100 MAP 2022

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 100 MAP 2022

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

Appellants

v.

**LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH, ET AL.,**

Appellees

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES LEIGH M. CHAPMAN AND JESSICA MATHIS

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court at No. 447 MD 2022 dated
September 29, 2022

Robert A. Wiygul (No. 310760)
John B. Hill (No. 328340)
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933

Michael J. Fischer (No. 322311)
Jacob B. Boyer (No. 324396)
Elizabeth Lester-Abdalla (No. 327276)
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
1600 Arch Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (267) 768-3968

Joe H. Tucker, Jr. (No. 56617)
Dimitrios Mavroudis (No. 93773)
TUCKER LAW GROUP, LLC
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Kathleen M. Kotula (No. 86321)
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF STATE
306 North Office Bldg.
401 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0500

October 6, 2022

*Counsel for Appellees Leigh M.
Chapman and Jessica Mathis*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Standard of Review.....	1
Statement of Questions	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
I. Notice-and-Cure Procedures Are Not New.....	5
II. Proceedings Below	9
Summary of Argument	11
Argument.....	15
I. The Commonwealth Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Grant Petitioners’ Requested Relief	15
A. No Commonwealth Official is an Indispensable Party to this Litigation	16
B. County Boards of Elections Are Not Commonwealth Agencies	19
C. This Court Should Not Grant Petitioners’ Requested Relief in the First Instance	20
II. No Petitioner Has Standing	21
A. The Voters Lack Standing.....	21
B. The Political Committees Lack Standing.....	25
III. Petitioners Are Not Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....	26
A. The Election Code Permits County Boards to Implement Notice-and-Cure Procedures.....	27
B. The Election Code Must Be Read to Enfranchise Electors.....	37
C. Petitioners’ Uniformity Argument Is Waived and Meritless	40
IV. The Equities Require Denying the Injunction.....	43

A.	Granting an Injunction Would Not Remedy Any Harm and Would Substantially Harm Electors and the Public Interest	43
B.	The Injunction Sought by Petitioners Is Not Reasonably Tailored to the Alleged Violations	48
	Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of James</i> , 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954)	38
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....	41
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	33
<i>Blount v. Philadelphia Parking Authority</i> , 965 A.2d 226 (Pa. 2009).....	18
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Cash Am. Net of Nev., LLC v. Dep’t of Banking</i> , 8 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2010)	37
<i>Centolanza v. Lehigh Valley Diaries, Inc.</i> , 658 A.2d 336 (Pa. 1995)	16, 18
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022).....	29, 38
<i>City of Lebanon v. Commonwealth</i> , 912 A.2d 338 (Pa. 2006).....	17
<i>Commonwealth, State Ethics Comm’n v. Baldwin</i> , 445 A.2d 1208 (Pa. 1982)	35, 44
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558,(M.D. Pa. 2018)	21
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisc. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	47
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa. 2020)	passim
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)	8, 42, 45
<i>Election Integrity Project Cal., Inc. v. Weber</i> , No. 21-32, 2021 WL 4501998 (C.D. Cal. June 14, 2021)	22
<i>Fumo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009)	21
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2015)	20

<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , 241 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2020).....	27, 30
<i>In re November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020)	34
<i>In re Petition for Enf't of Subpoenas</i> , 214 A.3d 660 (Pa. 2019)	11, 16
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970).....	12, 22
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	23
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cnty. Bd. of Com'rs</i> , 902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006)	48
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016).....	21
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022)	44
<i>Meredith v. Lebanon Cnty.</i> , 1 Pa. D. 220 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1892).....	41
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	46
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 289 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	23
<i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> , 921 A.2d 44 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	27
<i>O'Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 21-1161, 2022 WL 1699425 (10th Cir. May 27, 2022)	12, 22
<i>Oliviero v. Diven</i> , 908 A.2d 933 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	44
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	passim
<i>Pa. State Educ. Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 516 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986)	16
<i>Rachel Carson Trails Conservancy, Inc. v. Dep't of Conservation & Nat. Res.</i> , 201 A.3d 278 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	24
<i>SEIU Healthcare Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 104 A.3d 495 (Pa. 2014).....	1
<i>Singzon v. Commonwealth, Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 436 A.2d 125 (Pa. 1981).	2

<i>Stackhouse v. Commonwealth</i> , 832 A.2d 1004 (Pa. 2003).....	16
<i>Steiner v. Markel</i> , 968 A.2d 1253 (Pa. 2009)	40
<i>Summit Towne Centre, Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc.</i> , 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003).....	2, 43, 44
<i>Toth v. Chapman</i> , No. 22-208, 2022 WL 821175 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2022)	21, 23
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	21
<i>Weeks v. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 222 A.3d 722 (Pa. 2019)	48
<i>Wheels Mech. Contracting & Supplier, Inc. v. W. Jefferson Hills Sch. Dist.</i> , 156 A.3d 356 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	48
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914)	41
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 289 (Pa. 1975)	25
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)	12, 22

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 6.....	40, 41
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	10

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2602	36
25 P.S. § 2642	passim
25 P.S. § 3146.2b	33
25 P.S. § 3146.6	28, 29, 39
25 P.S. § 3146.8	33, 34, 36
25 P.S. § 3146.9	13, 29
25 P.S. § 3150.12b	33

25 P.S. § 3150.16	28, 29, 39
25 P.S. § 3150.17	29
25 Pa.C.S. § 1222.....	13, 28, 49
42 Pa.C.S. § 102.....	11, 19
42 Pa.C.S. § 723.....	1
42 Pa.C.S. § 761	11, 16

Other Authorities

<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bucks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 2020-05627 (C.P. Bucks Cnty. Nov. 3, 2020).....	18
<i>Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot Return Envelopes, Version 3.0</i> (Sept. 26, 2022)	29
<i>Kayleigh McEnany & Ronna McDaniel Press Conference Transcript: Lawsuits Over Election Disputes, Rev Transcription</i> (Nov. 9, 2020)	4
Order, <i>McLinko v. Degraffenreid</i> , No. 244 M.D. 2021 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 24, 2021)	47
Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 302	37
Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 311	1
Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 2103	19
Tr. of Hearing, <i>Barnette, et al. v. Lawrence, et al.</i> , No. 20-cv-05477 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2020), ECF No. 43	6
Video of RNC Chair McDaniel and White House Press Secretary McEnany News Conference, C-SPAN (Nov. 9, 2020)	4
